## RESOLUTION NO. 25-20 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Palcher THE 6th DAY OF April , 2020. ON

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN ADDENDUM TO THE FUEL CARD SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN WEX BANK AND SOURCEWELL FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE SOURCEWELL FLEET FUEL CARD PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville utilizes a fleet fuel card for use by its employees; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to change companies to address several service changes in the current fleet cards; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell Fleet Fuel Card program through WEX offers a more robust program as to more widely acceptance and usage benefits to the City; and

WHEREAS, a contract is required to proceed with the change in fleet fuel card program;

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized to execute the Addendum to the Fuel Card Services Agreement for the desired fleet fuel program. The Addendum is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". The City Manager is further authorized to take all steps necessary in order to execute said agreement that is substantially consistent therein and ensure that the provisions of said agreement is carried into effect.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 6th day of April, 2020. Mayor of the City of Centerville OF

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 25 - 20, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the  $6^{-2}$  day of Apr. (\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

ans

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney